### 01/17/2019 505284304

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5331078

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| BRIGHT LIGHT SYSTEMS, INC. | 01/11/2019     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PHOENIX PRODUCTS, LLC |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 8711 WEST PORT AVENUE |
| City:           | MILWAUKEE             |
| State/Country:  | WISCONSIN             |
| Postal Code:    | 53224                 |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

| Property Type       | Number       |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 61853496     |
| Patent Number:      | 9363861      |
| Patent Number:      | 9860964      |
| Application Number: | 15827065     |
| Application Number: | 61842786     |
| Patent Number:      | 9801261      |
| PCT Number:         | US2013020402 |
| PCT Number:         | US2014045493 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patentbos@goodwinlaw.com

MARTIN GOMEZ Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVE Address Line 2: **GOODWIN PROCTER LLC** 

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BRIGHT LIGHT IP/PHOENIX |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MARTIN GOMEZ            |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Martin Gomez/          |

**PATENT** REEL: 048051 FRAME: 0290

505284304

| DATE SIGNED:                          | 01/17/2019                            |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Total Attachments: 7                  |                                       |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page1.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page2.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page3.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page4.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page5.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page6.tif |
| source=JMC_Bright Light - IP Assignme | nt Agreement (Executed) (2)#page7.tif |

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment ("Assignment"), dated as of January 11, 2019, is made by Bright Light Systems, Inc. ("Assignor") and Phoenix Products, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof ("Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement), pursuant to which Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee substantially all of the assets of Assignor; and

**WHEREAS**, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to closing under the Purchase Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to all intellectual property assets of the Purchased Assets, including the Business Intellectual Property (collectively, the "Purchased IP Rights"), including:
  - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto, and all inventions described or claimed therein, and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, reviews, extensions, and substitutions, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which such patents or patent applications claim priority, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had assignment thereof not been made; and all of Assignor's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including the right to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;
  - (b) the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule B hereto (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the

goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives;

- (c) the copyrights and copyright applications set forth on Schedule C hereto, including, without limitation, the right to secure all registrations thereof, and all renewals and extensions of such registrations;
- (d) the domain names set forth on Schedule D hereto;
- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Purchased IP Rights; and
- (f) any and all rights to sue and recover damages and/or profits for any and all past or present infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation of the Purchased IP Rights, all of the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors or assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor, if assignment thereof had not been made.
- 2. Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments and authorities to record the Purchased IP Rights and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument, and to issue or register to Assignee such patents, trademarks, copyrights and other registrations as shall be granted thereon to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives. Assignor further hereby authorizes the current registrar of each domain name in the Purchased IP Rights to transfer the ownership and control of such domain name to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to provide cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives and perform upon request any and all lawful acts (including timely executing, or causing those under its direct or indirect control to execute, any and all documents) that may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the assignment, transfer, prosecution, maintenance or enforcement of the Purchased IP Rights.
- 4. Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

| ASSIG | NOR: |
|-------|------|
|       |      |

BRIGHT LIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Mame: Brad Lurie

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## **ASSIGNEE:**

PHOENIX PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Scott Fredrick

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to IP Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

| AS | SIGNOR | ě |
|----|--------|---|
|    |        |   |

BRIGHT LIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation

### ASSIGNEE:

PHOENIX PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Scott Fredrick

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to IP Assignment]

# Schedule A – Patents and Patent Applications

| Systems and Methods<br>for Providing High-<br>Mast Lighting | THI               |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| 2013207399  | PCT/US2013/020402   | 15/827,065  | 15/145,475  | 13/734,891  | 61/583,496  | Annlication No    |
| 01/04/13  | 01/04/13  | 11/30/17  | 05/03/16  | 01/04/13  | 01/05/12  | Filing Date       |
| 2013207399  | WO2013/103904   | 2018-0206314  | 2017-0118826<br>9,860,964                                   | 2013-0193856<br>9,363,861                                   | Patent No.  | Publication No. / |
| 01/04/13  | 07/11/13  | 07/19/18  | 04/27/17<br>01/02/18  | 08/01/13<br>06/07/16  | Issue Date  | Publication Date/ |
| Australia   | US  | US  | US  | US  | US  | Country           |

| Systems and Methods<br>for Providing High-<br>Mast Lighting |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| 14/323,967  | 61/842,786  | MX/2014/008213  | 13733777.0  | 2,860,436   | 2014285027  |
| 07/03/14  | 07/03/13  | 01/04/13  | 01/04/13  | 01/04/13  | 07/03/14  |
| 9,801,261   |   | MX2014008213  | 2801243   | CA2860436   | 2014285027<br>2014285027                                    |
| 01/08/15<br>10/24/17  |   | 11/25/14  | 11/12/14  | 07/11/13  | 2/25/16<br>1/3/19   |
| US  | US  | Mexico  | Europe  | Canada  | Australia   |

| Mast Lighting | Systems and Methods PCT/US2014/045493 |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|
|               | PCT/US2014/045493                     |
|               | 07/03/14                              |
|               | WO2015/003174                         |
|               | 01/08/15                              |
| US            |                                       |
|               |                                       |

PATENT REEL: 048051 FRAME: 0298

**RECORDED: 01/17/2019**